
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 24 July 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 

To view the meeting please paste the following into your browser's address bar: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg 

 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 

 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: ASDA EXPRESS PFS 
SEVENWAYS, BRADFIELD ROAD, STRETFORD, MANCHESTER M32 
9RH.   

 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 

 

 

 
 
 

 
1 - 40 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 

at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

   
 

 

 

Councillors S. J. Haughey, E.L. Hirst and J.D. Newgrosh 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  

 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 16 July 2024 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  

M32 0TH. 
 

WEBCASTING  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil The 

whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. Members of the public may also film or record this meeting.  

 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 

meeting. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the 
meeting if you intend to do this or have any other queries 



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:   Wednesday 24th July 2024 
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 
LICENSING ACT 2003 at: Asda Express PFS Sevenways, Bradfield Road, 
Stretford, Manchester M32 9RH. 

 
Summary 
 

 
Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of Asda Express PFS Sevenways, 
Bradfield Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 9RH having regard to representations 
received and the requirement to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 

(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 
promote the licensing objectives; or 

(iii) To reject the application. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Ursula Smith, Licensing Officer.   
Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:   A) Application for a New Premises Licence 

B) Photograph of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert 
C) Additional Conditions agreed with Environmental Health 
D) Representations 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
1.0 APPLICATION 
 
1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of
[...]
 Health. 

 
4.2  Of those consultees identified in paragraph 4.1, no representations were 

received other than the representation received at 3.2. 
 
4.3 In response to the public consultation, the Licensing Authority received three 

objections to the grant of the licence – attached at Appendix D(1-3) 
 

Page 3



4.4      A copy of the report and the representations received have been sent to the 
applicant. 

 
  
4.5 Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and 

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their 
right to attend. 

            
 
5.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
5.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 
must be given to the applicant.  
 

5.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 
on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
5.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure. 

 
5.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 

Page 4



© Crown copyright 

Trafford
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@trafford.gov.uk

Telephone: 0161 912 4144 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system
[...]
sponsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 20



© Crown copyright 

Continued from previous page...

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the  
 audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains  
 licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on  
 audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertain
[...]
NY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 22

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/trafford/apply-1


© Crown copyright 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number RJT.JB 84773.19919

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25



DPS ENQUIRY FORM  

Following the implementation of Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 
we are required to provide information about your entitlement to live and 
work in the UK.  Please provide all of the information required below. 

Mr,  Mrs,  Miss,  Ms MR 

Name: NEIL ROBERT ECCLES 

Date of Birth: 13/01/1973 

Place of Birth: BANGOR NORTH WALES 

Nationality 

Mobile Tel No: 07779700022 

Personal Licence No: PLHBC0143 

Issuing Authority HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

BRITISH

Page 26



S
a

v
e

m
o

n
e

y
.
L

iv
e

B
e
tt

e
r

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



PL090816 – Asda Express PFS Sevenways - Blue Notice photo/wording and Newspaper Advertisement 

supplied to Licensing Authority by agent for applicant: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 29



LICENSING ACT 2003 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 

 

Notice is hereby given that on the 29th May 2024 Euro Garages Limited applied to Trafford Council for a Premises Licence in respect 

of premises Asda Express PFS Sevenways. Bradfield Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 9RH. 

 

The proposed licensable activities are ;- 

 

1. The sale of alcohol on Mondays to Sundays between the hours of 00.00 to 24.00. 
 

2. To permit late night refreshment on Mondays to Sundays between the hour of 23.00 and 05.00 
 

Any representations by a responsible authority or any other person regarding this application must be received in writing by;- 

Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH or on the website www.trafford.gov.uk no later than the 26th 

June 2024 stating the grounds for representations. 

 

The register of Trafford Council and the record of the application may be inspected by appointment at the above address. 

 

It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in connection with an application. The fine for which a person is 

liable on summary conviction for the offence is unlimited. 

 

 

 

Page 30

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

Page 32



Appendix C - Additional 2 Conditions agreed between applicant and Envionmental Health: 

 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Representation against Application – Asda Express PFS Sevenways, Bradfield Road, Stretford M32 9RH 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



REP2-Representation against Application – Asda Express PFS Sevenways, Bradfield Road, Stretford M32 9RH 

 

 

 

 
Page 37



 

Page 38



REP3-Representation against Application – Asda Express PFS Sevenways, Bradfield Road, Stretford M32 9RH 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

24 JULY 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair). 

Councillors J.D. Newgrosh 
 
 

In attendance 
Natalie Owen – Democratic Services 

James Parry – Legal Services 
Ursula Smith – Licensing Officer 
Stacey Hilton – Licensing Officer 

 
2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT: ASDA EXPRESS PFS SEVENWAYS, 
BRADFIELD ROAD, STRETFORD, MANCHESTER M32 9RH.  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application for the grant of a new premises licence for Asda Express PFS 

Sevenways, Bradfield Road, Stretford, Manchester, M32 9RH which had attracted 
representations from residents.  All parties present at the hearing were invited to 
address the Sub-Committee.  

 
Representations were made in support of the application by Mr. Eccles, Asda 

National Licensing Manager. 
 

RESOLVED –  

 
1) That the application by Euro Garages Limited for the grant of a new 

premises licence for Asda Express PFS Sevenways, Bradfield Road, 
Stretford, Manchester, M32 9RH be granted.  

 

2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 
Services. 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 

Sub-Committee 
Members  

Cllr J Holden (Chair) 
Cllr J. Newgrosh 

  
 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence 
  

Type of Licence  Premises Licence – ASDA Express PFS, Sevenways, 
Bradfield Road, Stretford, M32 9RH 

  
Parties Present  Officers: 

Natalie Owen – Democratic Services 

James Parry – Legal Services 
Ursula Smith – Licensing Officer 

Stacey Hilton – Licensing Officer 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 July 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

Applicant: 
Richard Taylor – Applicant’s Agent 
Neil Eccles – ASDA National Licensing Manager 

 
Date of Hearing Wednesday 24th July 2024 
Time Commenced 18:30 
Time Terminated 18:40 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 

 
This was an application for a premises licence which was referred to the sub-
committee in circumstances where three representations were received objecting 

to the grant of the licence. 
 

The Sub-Committee resolved to GRANT the licence. 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 

 

We are in receipt of an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 

an ASDA convenience store which forms part of a fuel filling station situated on 
the Sevenways roundabout in Stretford. Bradfield Road runs towards the 
roundabout at the southern boundary of the site and Derbyshire Lane West is 

situated to the north. 
 

There are no extant representations from any responsible authority. 
 
Three representations have been received from members of the public who reside 

on Derbyshire Lane West. All of those representations raise objections to the grant 
of the premises licence on the grounds that: 

 

 There is a large group of drug users in the area in circumstances where the 
objectors perceive that the grant of a premises licence will contribute to an 

increase in such use. 
 

 There are problems connected with anti-social behaviour connected to drug 
use in the nearby park and school. 

 

 The Sevenways Church runs a number of clubs and workshops in 
circumstances where the objectors perceive that the persons who attend 

those clubs and workshops will cease to do so in the event that a premises 
licence is granted. 

 

 The objectors perceive that the making of off sales will contribute to an 
increase in driving with the excess alcohol. 

 

 The grant of a premises licence to the applicant may have an impact on 

other licenced premises in the immediate locality. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 July 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

The objectors did not appear and were not represented. 
 
We are required to consider in the first instance whether those representations are 

relevant to the promotion of the licensing objectives and not frivolous or vexation 
vexatious pursuant to the requirements of section 18(6) and (8) of the Licensing 

Act 2003. There is no statutory definition of what amounts to a “vexatious 
representation” although applying the ordinary definition of that term it would 
embrace a representation which was designed to frustrate or misuse the offices of 

the Licensing Authority. There is a statutory definition of what amounts to a 
“relevant representation” which is one that goes to the promotion of the licensing 

objectives or the suitability of the designated premises supervisor, amongst other 
things. 
 

We were satisfied that the objections were not vexatious and fell to be considered 
by us, however we reminded ourselves that we were not permitted to consider 

issues of supply and demand when determining an application for a premises 
licence and could not take into account the impact that the grant or refusal of a 
premises licence would have on any other business in the locality. 

 
We took notice of the absence of any representation from any responsible 

authority. That is particularly significant given the ability of Greater Manchester 
Police to draw attention to any relevant anti-social behaviour or criminal activity in 
the area and to raise any concerns as to an anticipated rise in the incidents of 

driving with excess alcohol in the area. 
 

We heard that the premises has been operating as a filling station and 
convenience store for 10 years during which it has been open 24 hours per day, 
seven days per week. 

 
Having considered the representations made to us, we were unable to conclude 

that the grant of a premises licence that enabled the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises was likely to cause an increase in crime or disorder 
within the locality of the premises or at all. The objectors did not provide us with 

any relevant evidence that was capable of persuading us that the mischiefs they 
fear would be caused by the grant of the premises licence sought within this 

application. 
 
We noted that it is now commonplace for convenience stores located on filling 

station forecourts to be licenced to sell alcohol for sale of the premises. We could 
find nothing within the circumstances of this application or the objections that had 

been received that established any increased risk of an increase in crime and 
disorder in respect of these premises than would apply in any other similar case. 
 

We were satisfied that the conditions that will be imposed on the face of the 
licence and within the operating schedule are such as to be able to uphold all of 

the licensing objectives. 
 
We therefore resolved to GRANT the application for a premises licence in the 

terms set out within the application. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
24 July 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
RIGHT OF APPEAL 
 

Anyone with sufficient interest in this matter may appeal to the Manchester and 
Salford Magistrates’ Court, Crown Square, Manchester M60 1PR within 21 days 

from the date of this notice. 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm 


